2002. No impairment was identified as a result of the tests.

Goodwill amortization expense in 2001 and 2000 was $4,203,000 and $1,251,000, respectively. The adoption of SFAS No. 142 eliminated the corresponding amount of goodwill amortization in
2002. The following table provides a reconciliation of reported net income for 2001 and 2000 to adjusted net income had SFAS No. 142 been applied as of January 1, 2000:

 For the year ended December 31,
 (in thousands, except per share data) 2002 2001 2000

Net income – as reported $83,122 $53,913 $32,793

Goodwill amortization, net of tax - 2,585   784

Adjusted net income $83,122 $56,498 $33,577

Net income per share – Basic:
  Net income – as reported $1.24 $0.86 $0.53

Goodwill amortization, net of tax   -   0.04   0.01

Adjusted net income $1.24   $0.90   $0.54

Net income per share – Diluted:
Net income – as reported $1.22 $0.85 $0.53

Goodwill amortization, net of tax   -   0.04 0.01

Adjusted net income $1.22 $0.89 $0.54

The changes in goodwill, net of accumulated amortization, for the years ended December 31, are as follows:

(in thousands) Retail
National
Programs Services Brokerage Total

Balance as of January 1, 2001 $  33,194 $  1,661 $- $200 $ 35,055

   Goodwill of acquired businesses 71,042 11,028 52 0 82,122

   Amortization expense (3,769) (413) (1) (20) (4,203)

Balance as of December 31, 2001 100,467 12,276 51 180 112,974

   Goodwill of acquired businesses 31,618 26,900 5 5,705 64,228

   Goodwill disposed of relating to
   sales of businesses   (662) (271)   -   - (933)

Balance as of December 31, 2002 $131,423 $38,905 $56 $ 5,885 $176,269
 ======= ====== ==== ====== =======

Other intangible assets at December 31 consisted of the following:

 2002  2001
 _____________________________________ ______________________________________

(in thousands)

Gross
Carrying

Value
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying

Value

Weighted
Average

Life (yrs.)

 Gross
Carrying

Value
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying

Value

Weighted
Average

Life (yrs.)
Purchased
  customer
  accounts $254,413 $(63,188) 191,225 18.1 $193,412 $(52,172) 141,240 17.4
Noncompete
agreements 31,686 (18,927) 12,759 7.7

29,970 (15,873) 14,097 7.9

 $286,099 $(82,115) $203,984   $223,382 $(68,045) $155,337

Amortization expense recorded for other intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000 was $14,042,000, $11,657,000 and $7,975,000, respectively.

Amortization expense for other intangible assets for the years ending December 31, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007 is estimated to be $15,827,000, $15,521,000, $15,153,000, $13,817,000, and
$13,297,000, respectively.

NOTE 5 – INVESTMENTRS

Investments at December 31 consisted of the following:

2002

CARRYING VALUE
2001

CARRYING VALUE

  (in thousands) CURRENT NON-CURRENT CURRENT NON-CURRENT
Available-for-sale marketable